
SUPPLY ACT. 

Act No. 18, 1915. 
An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consoli­

dated Revenue Fund towards the Services of 
the Year 1915-1916, and out of the Public 
Works Fund, and out of the General Loan 
Account for Services to be hereafter provided 
for by Loan. [Assented to, 27th Ju ly , 1915.] 

WH E R E A S we Your Majesty 's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the Members of the Legis la t ive 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parl iament assembled, 
have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the sum of Four 
millions nine hundred and fifty-five thousand six 
hundred pounds, that is to say— 

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the 
sum of One million six hundred and two 
thousand three hundred pounds, being the 

A sum 



sum required to defray the expenses of the 
various Departments and Services of the State 
during the months of J u l y , August , and 
September, or following month of the financial 
year ending thirtieth day of June , one thousand 
nine hundred and s ix teen ; and the sum of 
Two millions and twenty thousand pounds for 
the Services set forth in Schedule A hereto 
annexed. 

Out of the Public Works Fund, the sum of One 
hundred and forty-two thousand six hundred 
pounds for the Services set forth in Schedule 
B hereto annexed. 

Out of the General Loan Account, the sum of One 
million one hundred and ninety thousand seven 
hundred pounds for the Services set forth in 
Schedule C hereto annexed : 

And whereas we desire to make good out of the said 
Funds and the General Loan Account the sum so granted 
to His Majesty : Be it therefore enacted by the King 's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislat ive Council and Legislat ive 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parl iament assembled, 
and by the authori ty of the same, as follows : — 

1 . Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New 
South Wales there shall and may be issued and applied 
for or towards making good the supply so resolved to be 
granted to His Majesty, the sum of Three millions 
six hundred and twenty-two thousand three hundred 
pounds, of which the sum of One million six hundred 
and two thousand three hundred pounds is to be 
expended at the rates which have been sanctioned for 
the financial year ended thirtieth day of June , one 
thousand nine hundred and fifteen, to defray the 
expenses of the various Departments and Services of 
the State during the months of J u l y , August , and 
September, or following month of the financial year 
ending thirtieth day of J u n e , one thousand nine hundred 
and sixteen, subject to the rate of any reduction that 
may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 
1915-1916 ; and the sum of Two millions and twenty 
thousand pounds is to be expended for the Services 
specified in Schedule A hereto annexed. 
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2 . Out of the Public Works Fund there shall and 
may he issued and applied for or towards making good 
the supply so resolved to he granted to His Majesty the 
sum of One hundred and forty-two thousand six 
hundred pounds for the Services specified in Schedule 
B hereto annexed. 

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Audit Act, 
1902, there shall and may be issued out of the General 
Loan Account and applied for or towards making good 
the supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty, 
the sum of One million one hundred and ninety 
thousand seven hundred pounds for the Services speci­
fied in Schedule C hereto annexed. 

4 . The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sums 
for the Services aforesaid in such manner and in such 
proportions as the Governor, by Warrants or Orders in 
writing under his hand, and directed to the said 
Treasurer, shall from time to time order and direct. 
And the payments so to he made shall he charged upon 
and paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and 
the Public Works Fund and the General Loan Account 
respectively. 

5. The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to 
time he allowed credit for all sums of money paid by 
him in pursuance of such Warrants or Orders. And 
the receipts of the respective persons to whom the same 
shall he so paid shall he full and valid discharges to 
the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such 
sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive 
credit for the same accordingly. 

6 . This Act may he cited as the "Supply Act, 
1915." 

S C H E D U L E S . 



S C H E D U L E S . 

S C H E D U L E A. 
Payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

RAILWAYS AND TRAMWAYS— 

Working Expenses £1 ,920 ,000 0 0 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT— 

Endowments of Shires and Municipalities ... £ 9 5 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Punts and Ferries—To recoup Shires and 

Municipalities for increased cost of 
working public ferries due to remission 
of tolls 5,000 0 0 

100,000 0 0 

Total, Schedule A (Consolidated Revenue Fund) .. . £2 ,020 ,000 0 0 

S C H E D U L E B . 
Payable out of the Public Works Fund. 

In anticipation of Votes. 
COLONIAL SECRETARY AND M I N I S T E R OF P U B L I C H E A L T H — 

Hospitals— 
Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hos­

pitals—Grants under the provisions of 
the Public Works and Closer Settle­
ment Funds Act, 1906 £ 5 , 0 0 0 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Additions—further 
sum 6,500 0 0 

Albury Hospital—Towards new building 3,000 0 0 
Parramatta Hospital—Towards Nurses 

Quarters and Extension of Isolation 
Block 2,000 0 0 

£16 ,500 0 0 
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND T R A D E — 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Replacement of Wharfs, Je t t ies , and Buildings under 

Reconstruction Schemes . . . ... ... . . . 7,500 0 0 
SECRETARY FOR L A N D S — 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Towards the Purchase, Acquisition, or 

Resumption of sites for Public Parks, 
Resumption of Foreshores, and other 
Public purposes, and Expenses in 
connection therewith £10 ,000 0 0 

For Construction of Roads, Water Con­
servation, and otherwise improving 
lands for settlement 3,000 0 0 

13,000 0 0 

Carried forward £ 3 7 , 0 0 0 0 0 



S C H E D U L E B—continued. 

Payable out of the Public Works Fund— continued. 
In anticipation of Voles—continued. 

Brought forward £37 ,000 0 0 
MINISTER FOR P U B L I C W O R K S — 

Bridges £ 7 , 5 0 0 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... ... 7,500 0 0 

Public Buildings— 
Police Buildings 3,000 0 0 
Additions and Improvements, Caves 

Houses 8,000 0 0 
Hospitals for the Insane 2,000 0 0 
Benevolent Asylums 1,000 0 0 
Coast Hospital 5,000 0 0 
Public Buildings generally 1 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
Toronga Park—Building and Improve­

ments 3,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Renewal of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, 
Buildings, &c., for Renewal Works 
Generally ; also recoup to Loan Votes 
for Machinery and Plant worn out or 
dismantled 1,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers . . . 500 0 0 

46,500 0 0 
P U B L I C INSTRUCTION— 

Miscellaneous— 
School buildings, Teachers' residences, Teachers' Training 

College, Technical Education, School and Residence 
Sites, Additions, Other buildings, including Head 
Office, University, Reformatory buildings, Australian 
Museum, National Art Gallery, Conservatorium of 
Music, and Observatory and cost of land ... .. 50,000 0 0 

Local Government— 
To a Shires and Municipalities in constructing Public 

Works 7,000 0 0 
A G R I C U L T U R E — 

To provide for afforestation and re-afforestation, assessment, 
survey, resumption, and improvement of lands for 
Forestry purposes, and the establishment of Plant 
and initiation of the business of Timber conversion as 
a State enterprise 2,100 0 0 

Total, Schedule B (Public Works Fund) £142 ,600 0 0 

S C H E D U L E 



S C H E D U L E C. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND T R A D E — 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 

Towards construction of Works generally, and for the 
improvement of the Port—further sum ... ... £75 ,000 0 0 

RAILWAYS AND TRAMWAYS— 

Railways— 

Towards construction of Flemington to Belmore, and 
Wardell-road to Glebe Island and Darling Island 
Railways £ 150,000 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR L A N D S — 

Water Conservation and Irrigation— 

Shallow Boring—To provide Water Sup­
plies for Settlers ... £ 7 , 5 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services — 

For the Purchase of Wire-netting or other 
Material and Plant for the destruction 
of Rabbits under Sec. 30 of Act 111 
of 1902—further sum 5,000 0 0 

Advances to Settlers to assist them in 
tiding over temporary financial diffi­
culties consequent upon the drought, 
or in other special circumstances ... 30,000 0 0 

12,500 0 0 

Carried forward £ 2 6 7 , 5 0 0 0 0 



S C H E D U L E C—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brought forward £267,500 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C W O R K S — 

Railway Construction— 

North Coast Railway- further sum . . . £ 1 3 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Dunedoo to Coonabarabran—further sum 48,000 0 0 
Wagga Wagga to Tumbanunlia—further 

sum ... 43,000 0 0 
Forbes to Stockinbingal—further sum ... 80,000 0 0 
Muswellbrook to Merriwa—further sum 40,00 0 0 
Wyalong to Cudgellico—further sum ... 40,000 0 0 
Tullamore to Tottenham—further sum ... 40,000 0 0 
Barellan to Mirrool—further sum ... 8 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Glenreagh to Dorrigo—further sum ... 40,000 0 0 
Cooma to Bombala—further sum ... 40,000 0 0 
Dubbo to Werris Creek—further sum ... 50,000 0 0 
Condobolin to Broken Hill—further sum 70,000 0 0 

Water Supplies— 

Hunter District Water Supply Amplifi­
cation, including Machinery for Pipe-
making ... 5,000 0 0 

Harbours and Rivers— 

Richmond River Improvements ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Clarence River Improvements ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Tweed River Improvements ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Nambucca River Improvements ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Portable Dredge—Cook's River 500 0 0 
Government Dockyard Newcastle Exten­

sion further sum 40,000 0 0 

Carried forward £051 ,000 0 0 

Carried forward £207,500 0 0 



S C H E D U L E C— continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brough t forward £267 ,500 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C W O R K S — c o n t i n u e d . 

Brough t forward £651 ,000 0 0 

Public Buildings— 
Centra l Ra i lway S ta t ion 15,000 0 0 

Meat Industry and Abattoir Board— 
N e w Publ ic A b a t t o i r and o ther works a t 

Homebush Poin t , Meat Dis t r ibu t ing 
Depot, P ig and Calf Marke t , Sale 
Y a r d s , Mea t E x p o r t and other W o r k s 
and Buildings, including Land Re­
sumption and Costs ... . . . . . . 50,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
Bridges 10,000 0 0 
Advance to meet General Expenses , Com­

mission, and other charges payable 
under t he Agreement wi th Messrs. 
Nor ton Griffiths it Co. in connection 
wi th the car ry ing out of Publ ic 
W o r k s , to be hereafter adjusted by 
transfer of payments to the specific 
Publ ic W o r k s to which the amounts 
a r e properly chargeable ... ... 9,500 0 0 

Purchase of Stores and Mater ia l s which 
cannot properly be charged to appro­
pr ia t ions of Pa r l i amen t unt i l actual ly 
issued for use—the amoun t to be 
carried to Special Deposits Account 
(Nor ton Griffiths & Co., Store Ad­
vance Account ) 25,000 0 0 

Industrial Undertakings— 
Sta t e Meta l Quarr ies 10,000 0 0 

Carr ied forward £770 ,500 0 0 

Carried forward £267 ,500 0 0 



S C H E D U L E C—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brought forward £267 ,500 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR PUBLIC WORKS—con t inued . 

Brought forward £770 ,500 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Water Supply— 
General Reticulation, Improvements, 

Land, Buildings, Canal Works, &c., 
and for other purposes ... . . . 110,000 0 C 

Seweraye— 

Construction and Ventilation of Sewers 
generally 40,000 0 0 

920 500 0 0 

A G R I C U L T U R E — 

For the promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural Colleges, 
and Experiment and Demonstration Farms, &c. ... 2,700 0 0 

Total, Schedule C (General Loan Account) £1 ,190 ,700 0 0 

B O W E N F E L S 


